
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 15th December, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Repton Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Ward

Members: Cllr Bastone
Cllr Gilbert

Cllr Hicks
Cllr Wright

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 
December 2016;

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Public Question Time 7 - 8

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

6.  Budget Proposals Report 2017/18 9 - 50

7.  Capital Budget Proposals for 2017/18 to 2019/20 51 - 72



 Executive 01.12.16 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 

THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE ON THURSDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2016 
 

Members in attendance: 
* Denotes attendance 

 
* Cllr H D Bastone * Cllr R J Tucker  
* Cllr R D Gilbert * Cllr L A H Ward 

* Cllr M J Hicks  * Cllr S A E Wright 
 
 

Also in attendance and participating 
Item 2 E.38/16 Cllrs Holway and Hopwood 
Item 6 E.41/16 Cllr Green 
Item 7 E.42/16 Cllrs Birch, Green and Rowe  
Item 8 E.43/16 Cllr Hodgson 

Item 9 E.44/16 Cllrs Green and Pennington 
 Also in attendance and not participating 

Cllrs Baldry, Blackler, Brown, Hitchins, Smerdon, Saltern, Steer 
 
 

Officers in attendance and participating 
All items  Head of Paid Service, Executive Director (Service 

Delivery and Commercial Development) and Senior Case 
Manager (Strategy and Commissioning)  

Item 6  E.41/16 COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits and Benefits 
Specialist 

Item 7 E.42/16 COP Lead Communications and Media 
 
 
E.37/16 MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 20 October 2016 were 

confirmed as a true record and signed off by the Chairman. 
 
 
E.38/16 URGENT BUSINESS 
 

The Chairman agreed to allow an additional item to be presented to the 
Executive, being the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel of 6 
October 2016.  These minutes contained date constrained 
recommendations and, unfortunately, had not been included as an 
agenda item at the time of publication.  

 
REPORTS OF OTHER BODIES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the following be received and that any recommendations 
contained therein be approved: 



 Executive 01.12.16 

 

 
 

 
a) Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 6 October 2016 

 
i. O&S.29/16  JOINT SH/WD ECONOMY WORKING 

GROUP FINDINGS AND DELIVERY PLAN  
 

RESOLVED 
 

I. That the short term Economy Delivery Plan (as 
attached at Appendix 1 of the presented agenda 
report to the Panel meeting), including using 
£8,000 from the Invest to Earn earmarked 
allocated reserve, be adopted. 

 
 

ii. O&S.30/16  PARKING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
VEHICLE TAX EXEMPT MOTORISTS 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED that the arrangements 
for disabled vehicle tax-exempt motorists remain 
unchanged, but that the public consultation in respect of 
this be repeated.   

 
  
E.39/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made: 
 
Cllr Hicks declared a personal interest in Item 7, Adoption of a 
UAV/Drone Policy (Minute E.42/16 refers) by virtue of having a drone.  
He remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote 
thereon. 

 
 
E.40/16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 It was noted that no public questions had been received. 
 
 
E.41/16 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
  

  Members were presented with a report arising from the annual 
requirement for Councils to revisit their existing council tax support 
scheme and make a decision as to whether to replace or revise it.  The 
Executive Portfolio Holder for Customer First introduced the report, and 
the COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits and the Benefits 
Specialist responded to questions and confirmed that a full review of the 
scheme would be undertaken for the following year that would look to 
provide a more equitable scheme that would help those who needed 
support.  

 



 Executive 01.12.16 

 

 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the results of the public consultation for the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme be noted; and 

 
2. That Council be RECOMMENDED that no changes be 

made to the scheme for 2017/18 (the existing 2016/17 
scheme be retained for 2017/18).  

 
 
E.42/16 ADOPTION OF A UAV/DRONE POLICY 

 
Members were presented with a report that sought to recommend 
formal adoption of a UAV/Drone Policy as set out in the presented 
appendix.  The Executive Portfolio Holder for Customer First presented 
the report and advised that an additional recommendation would be 
proposed that would enable minor amendments to be made prior to 
presentation at Council.  The COP Lead Communications and Media 
outlined the reasoning behind the introduction of the policy.  In 
response to questions regarding how the policy would be enforced, the 
Portfolio Holder responded that it was accepted that enforcement 
would be difficult but Mobile Locality Officers would be used in the first 
instance. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. The UAV/Drone Policy as set out in the presented appendix 
be formally adopted with immediate effect; and 

2. Authority be delegated to the COP Lead Assets in 
consultation with the Executive Portfolio Holder for Customer 
First to make minor amendments to the Policy as necessary. 

 
 
E.43/16 TADPOOL ASSET TRANSFER  
  

  The Executive Portfolio Holder for Customer First presented a report that 
advised Members that the Head of Paid Service had determined (in 
accordance with the urgent powers set out in the Constitution) that an 
urgent decision was required regarding amendments to the terms of the 
Asset transfer to Tadpool.  These terms differed from those agreed at the 
Council meeting in July 2016.  
 
The Chairman advised that as this was a noting report there would be no 
debate, however one Member did ask that works to the Totnes Leisure 
Centre building be considered to make it more energy efficient. 

 
It was then: 



 Executive 01.12.16 

 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That use of urgent powers delegated in the Council’s Constitution 
had been exercised by the Head of Paid Service in order to make 
amendments to the terms of the asset transfer of the Totnes 
Leisure Centre to Tadpool, which were agreed by Council in July 
2016 be noted.  The amended terms which had been agreed by 
the COP Lead Assets were set out in paragraph 3.2 of the 
presented report. 

 
 
E.44/16 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 
 
 The Executive Portfolio Holder for Support Services presented a report 

that set out the mid year position in respect of Treasury Management.  
The Council was forecasting a shortfall in investment income of 
£10,000 against its budgeted income following the cut in the Bank Base 
Rate on 4 August 2016. 

 
 It was then: 
 
   RESOLVED 
 

That the report be noted.   
 
 
E.45/16 WRITE OFF REPORT 
 

  Members considered a composite report that detailed the debts for all 
revenue streams within the Revenue and Benefits Service remit up to the 
value of £5,000, written off by the S151 Officer under delegated authority. 

 
The Lead Executive Member for Support Services introduced the report 
and explained the debts over £5,000 in a little more detail.  

 
It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
1. That in accordance with Financial Regulations, it be noted 

that the s151 Officer had authorised the write-off of individual 
South Hams District Council debts totalling £36,637.45 as 
detailed in Tables 1 and 2 of the presented agenda report; 
and 

2. That the write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 
totalling £37,477.09 as detailed in Table 3 of the presented 
report be approved. 

 
 
E.46/16 REPORTS OF OTHER BODIES 
 



 Executive 01.12.16 

 

 
 

(a) OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 3 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

O&S.46/16 BEACH AND WATER SAFETY 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the proposals outlined within paragraph 3.1.2 of the 
presented agenda report, with the exception of the removal of 
buoyage at selected locations, which would be subject to a 
further update briefing paper being circulated to Members in 
April/May 2017, be adopted. 

 
 

(b) OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 24 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
1. O&S.51/16LATEST PUBLISHED EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

 
(a) Homelessness Strategy 2017-2022 Public Consultation 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Homeless Strategy 2017-22 be published for public 
consultation from 13 December 2016 to 13 February 2017. 

 
(b) Allocations Policy and Devon Home Choice Policy Review 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Council remain in the Devon Home Choice partnership 

for the next twelve months; 
 
2. That, within the next twelve months, a comprehensive review of 

alternative allocation delivery methods be completed to evaluate 
whether the Devon Home Choice partnership remains fit for 
purpose; and 

 
3. That no changes be made at this time to the South Hams 

Allocations Policy. 

 
2. O&S.55/16 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 

 
(b)Partnerships 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the funding levels remain the same for the South Hams 

Citizens Advice and South Hams Community Voluntary Service 
for 2017/18; and 

2. That approval be given to the proposed caveats with the South 
Hams Community Voluntary Service (as outlined at paragraph 
5 of the agenda report presented to the Panel meeting). 

 



 Executive 01.12.16 

 

 
 

 
(e)Permits Review 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the Council be RECOMMENDED that, following the work 
undertaken by the Permits Task and Finish Group, the parking 
permits available in the South Hams be amended and that the 
Off-Street Parking Places Order be amended as follows: 
 
- Full and Commuter permits to be eliminated and  
  replaced with Town Centre, Peripheral and Rural  
  permits which will be limited to specific towns / villages.  
  The cost of permits to be reduced to reflect the new  
  restrictions, with the exception of Business Permits; 
- Permits to become ‘virtual’ (i.e. customers will no longer 
  receive a paper permit), with the exception of Business 
  Permits; 
- New permits be limited to one vehicle registration  
  number only, with the exception of Business Permits; 
- The availability of permits be limited to 10% of the total  
  number of parking bays available for each category of  
  permit; 
- Permits currently issued free of charge to various  
  organisations be ceased; 
- Other permits which are not used often will be   
  eliminated (as outlined at Paragraph 5.6 of the   
  presented agenda report); 
- The Residents’ Parking permit to be extended to allow  
  parking from 3.00pm to 10.00am, with an increase in  
  cost to £40, with this amendment being reviewed after  
  one year; 
- The cost of permits to be as outlined at Paragraph 5.8 of 
  the presented agenda report; and 
- All leisure-related permits will be reviewed in partnership 
  with the new leisure contractor, with the exception of  
  permits currently issued to Tone Leisure employees.  

 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.38/16 (ii), E.41/16 (2), 
E.42/16, AND E.46/16 (b) (2)(e) WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE 
COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2016, WILL BECOME 
EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON MONDAY,  12 DECEMBER 2016 UNLESS 
CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 
 
 
(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.50 am) 
 
 
        _____________ 
          Chairman 



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 
 

 
 
The Council at its meeting on 21 June 2001 agreed that 15 minutes should be set 

aside at the beginning of the Council's monthly Executive meetings to allow 

members of the public to ask questions. 

 

Any member of the public who wants to raise a question at a meeting should:- 

 

(a) submit the question in writing to the Democratic Services Manager by 5.00 pm 

on the Monday prior to the Executive meeting.  This will allow a detailed 

answer to the question to be given at the meeting.  If advance notice of the 

question cannot be given, the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to 

allow questions on matters which are felt to be urgent; 

 

(b) ensure that normally questions are no longer than 50 words in length; 

 

(c) ensure that the question does not relate to a specific planning matter (this is 

specifically excluded from the public question time); 

 

(d) ensure that the question relates to something over which the Council has 

some control and is suitable to be considered, ie, that it is not derogatory to 

the Council or relates to matters which the Council could consider 

confidential. 

 

For any further advice on questions for Executive meetings, please contact Kathryn 

Trant (Member Services Manager). 

 

 





 
 

Report to: Executive  

Date: 15 December 2016 

Title: Budget Proposals Report 2017-18 

Portfolio Area: Cllr R Tucker 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 

Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413   Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations: It is recommended that the Executive: 

i)      Consider the Budget Proposals report for 2017-18 and the 
outcomes of the Members’ Budget Workshop (Appendix E), prior to 
requesting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel in January 
2017 on the budget issues contained within the report. 

 

1.  Executive summary  
1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 

financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2021/22 which 
will help ensure resources are aligned to the outcomes in Our Plan 
(see Section 5). The forecast is intended to provide a framework within 
which decisions can be made regarding the future service provision 
and council tax levels whilst building an approach that guarantees 
South Hams District Council’s longer term viability. 

 
1.2 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced 

unprecedented reductions in Government funding since the 
Comprehensive Spending Review 2010. The Queen’s Speech 
delivered on 27 May 2015 stated that the government will “continue the 
work of bringing the public finances under control and reducing the 
deficit, so that Britain lives within its means”. The economic backdrop 
continues to be challenging, resulting in significant on-going reductions 
in Government funding, with the Council needing to focus on long term 
financial planning. Looking ahead, given the deficit in public finances, 
there will undoubtedly be more difficult times ahead in terms of 
reducing Government grants, which could be as much as 30% to 40% 



 
 

over the next 4 to 5 years. This will result in continuing pressures to 
find further significant savings, efficiencies and additional income. 

 
1.3 In response, in 2013 the Council
[...]
rk request a share of the New Homes Bonus to reflect new 
homes delivered within the park. The money is used to support a local 
community fund and joint work through the rural housing enabler. 
Members consider this on an annual basis.  

 
8.8 One consideration for Members would be whether to allocate the 

funding remaining (approx. £379K) to the Innovation Fund (Invest to 
Earn) Earmarked Reserve (see 10.6). An extra £50,000 for the Joint 
Local Plan has been identified by officers as being required in 17/18. 



 
 

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 to 2019/20 
9.1 A separate report for the Capital Programme proposals for 2017/18 is 

on the Executive agenda. This sets out a proposed Capital Programme 
for 17/18 of £2,525,000. 

 
9.2 The Capital Programme is set by the Council and may be funded by 

sale proceeds from the disposal of assets (capital receipts), external 
grants and contributions, directly from revenue or from borrowing. 

 
9.3     As part of the budget proposals, it is necessary to review the level and 

phasing of schemes within the Capital Programme. It is important that 
the programme is matched with available resources and the impact on 
reserves and the revenue budget is fully assessed. This will form part 
of the December report. 

 
9.4 Prudential Borrowing - The Council will consider the use of prudential 

borrowing to support capital investment to deliver services and will 
ensure that the full costs of borrowing are taken into account when 
investment decisions are made.  

 
9.5 In July 2016 (Minute 33/16), the Council agreed to undertake prudential 

borrowing of £6.337 million for the new leisure contract. 
 
  
10. EARMARKED AND UNEARMARKED RESERVES 
10.1 The Council’s Net Budget is £8.75 million in 2016/17. It is still 

recommended to retain the same policy of maintaining a minimum level 
of Unearmarked Reserves of £1.5 million. The summary below shows 
the position at 31 March 2016: 
 
The Use of Unearmarked Revenue Reserves  201
[...]
Council Tax Reduction Scheme – The Council approved a grant 

distribution of £101,658 for 2016-17 for the Town and Parish element 
of the grant. It is estimated that the Council’s funding (Revenue 
Support Grant, Business Rates, Rural Services Delivery Grant and 
Transition Grant) will decrease by 29.6% in the next three years of the 



 
 

funding settlement (see Appendix B). The average of this is 9.85% 
each year over the next three years. 

 
11.4 Towns and Parishes would like more certainty of their grant allocations 

for planning purposes and have been informed by the Council of a 
three year funding reduction of 9.85% each year for the next three 
financial years (2017/18 to 2019/20). This is an overall reduction of 
£10,014 for 2017-18.  

 
 Devolution 
 
11.5 The Council plays an active part in the Heart of the South West LEP’s 

devolution project.  In September 2015 the Heart of the South West 
(HotSW) submitted its devolution Statement of Intent to Government.  
The partners are 17 local authorities, two National Parks, the Local 
Enterprise Partnership and the three Clinical Commissioning Groups.  

 
11.6 In July 2016 (Minute 34/16) Council agreed to sign up to the principle 

of creating a Combined Authority for the Heart of the South West, as 
set out in the Prospectus for Productivity, as the basis for negotiation 
with Government towards a Devolution Deal for the area. It was noted 
that giving endorsement did not commit the Council to entering into a 
Devolution Deal or becoming a member of the Heart of the South West 
Combined Authority. This would be subject to future debate and 
agreement by the Council and subject to negotiations with 
Government. 

 
 

Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC) 
 
11.7 On 28 July 2016 (Minute 32/16), Council considered a report on the 

findings of a business case that had been prepared by 
PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) at the request of Members, on the 
merits of establishing a Local Authority Controlled
[...]
.99 39,003.99

Actual Predicted Cumulative Budget Gap                                                                          

(Assumes any Budget Surpluses are used for one-off investment 

in the year they occur and that budget surpluses are used in the 

following year as a saving - shown in Line 8)

An assumption of an additional 400 Band D equivalent properties per year 

has been included in the TaxBase and modelling above for 2017/18 

onwards





          APPENDIX C 

South Hams District Council - Budget Timetable for 2017/18 onwards  

Date Committee 

4th August 16 Overview and Scrutiny Panel – To consider 

the process and timetable for the annual 

review of the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) 

15th September 16 Executive – To consider the draft MTFS 

21st September 16 Members’ Budget Workshop – To carry out a 

full review of the MTFS 

15 December 2016 Executive – Draft Budget Proposals for 

2017/18 

19 January 2017 Overview & Scrutiny Panel – To comment on 

the Draft Budget Proposals for 2017/18 and 

to consider Fees and Charges for 2017/18 

 

 2 February 17 Executive – To recommend Final Budget 

Proposals to Council for 2017/18 

 6 February 17 Date which Council Procedure Rule 16 

applies 

9 February 17 Full Council – To approve Final Budget 

Proposals for 2017/18 and set the SHDC share 

of the Council Tax 

23 February 17 Council Tax Resolution Panel – to agree the 

Council Tax Resolution for 2017/18  

(This is SHDC share plus all other precepting 

authorities share). 

Note 1- Council Procedure Rule 16 states that ‘Where a member intends to 

move a motion or amendment in relation to the Budget, the text of that 

motion or amendment must be put in writing and submitted to the Head of 

Paid Service  by 9am on the third working day before the meeting, in order 

that officers may have sufficient time to consider and advise the Council of the 

financial implications of any such motion or amendment’. As per the timetable
[...]
art 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

(applies to Appendices B, C, D and E) 
 

 

Report to: Executive  

Date: 15 December 2016 

Title: Capital Budget Proposals for 2017/18 to 

2019/20 

Portfolio Area: Budget Proposals – Cllr Tucker 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413 

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

The Executive resolves to request the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on the following: 

1. Capital Programme Proposals for 2017/18, which total 

£1,485,000 (Appendix A) 

2. Capital Programme Proposals for 2017/18, which total 

£1,040,000 (Exempt Appendix B) 

3. The removal of the 2016/17 capital projects from the 

capital programme, as detailed in Appendix D, following 
the budget scouring exercise  



 

4. The use of the remaining capital programme contingency 
from the 2015/16 and 2016/17 programmes, totalling 

£167,000, to meet the increased costs detailed in exempt 
Appendix D  

5. To finance the 2017/18 capital programme of £2,525,000 
from the funding sources set out in Section 4. 

 

 

1. Executive summary 

 
1.1 The report sets out the Capital Bids to the 2017/18 Capital 

Programme totalling £2,525,000 and a suggested way that 
these Bids can be funded. All items in this proposed Capital 

Programme are based on budget estimates and will be subject 
to the normal project appraisal procedures. 

 
1.2 The Council has severely limited resources, in the form of 

capital receipts, to fund Capital Projects in 2017/18. 
 

Consideration needs to be given to the funding options for the 
2017/18 Capital Programme. The Capital Programme is set by 

the Council and may be funded by sale proceeds from the 
disposal of assets (capital receipts), external grants and 

contributions, 
[...]
ts 
Incentive scheme – to encourage downsizing 

• Supporting community led housing projects, including self 
build 

 

3.3 Private Sector Renewals (including Disabled Facilities 

Grants) 

This budget is used to fund Private Sector Renewals, primarily 
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG’s). DFG’s are mandatory, means 

tested and enable people to live independently within their own 
home. Adaptations range from simple stair lifts and Level Access 

Showers through to full extensions. The budget of £700,000 will be 
made up of £613,000 from the Better Care Fund and a Council 

contribution of £87,000. The demand for DFG’s is not under our 
control and cannot be predicted at this stage.    

 

3.4 Contingency 

It is proposed that an annual contingency budget of £300,000 be 
included in the capital programme. This has been included to allow 

for variations on  tendered prices to the estimates provided in the 
programme, where emergency works are required on assets not 

currently included in the programme or where additional external 

resources are required to deliver the programme.  Use of this 
contingency budget will be subject to the Council’s existing 

processes for the expenditure of capital funds. 

 

3.5 Capital Programme allocation of contingency from the 
2015/16 and 2016/17 capital programmes 

There is remaining contingency from the 2015/16 and 2016/17 
programmes, totalling £167,000.  It is recommended that this is 

allocated to meet the expenditure identified in Appendix D. 



 BUDGET SCOURING 

3.6 The results of the Budget Scouring exercise are shown in 
Appendix D. 

 

4      FINANCING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

4.1 Capital bids shown in Appendix A total £1,485,000 with the 
total of bids in exempt Appendix B being £1,040,000.  

Funding of £2,525,000 is therefore required. The table below 
shows the recommended way that these projects are 

financed:- 
 

Capital Programme 2017/18  

(Appendix A & B bids) 

£’000 

Capital Programme Reserve  

 

418 

 

Capital Receipts  692 

Better Care Grant funding towards 

Disabled Facilities Grants (estimated) 

613  

New Homes Bonus – for housing projects 

(£230,000), private sector renewal 
grants (£87,000) and play parks 

(£190,000) 

507 

 

Capital funding from schemes no longer 
required as identified in Appendix D 

295 

TOTAL 2,525 

 
5.  IMPLICATIONS 

 

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/ 
Governance 

 

Y The Executive is responsible for control of the 
Council’s capital expenditure. 

 The Community of Practice Leads for Finance 
 and Assets are responsible for providing 

Capital Monitoring reports to the Executive, 
detailing the latest position of the Council’s 

Capital Programme.  
 

Council is responsible for setting the Capital 

Programme and approving the Capital 
Budget, following consideration and 

recommendation from the Executive. 
 



As set out in Part 3 of the Delegation Scheme 

(Section 4.12.1) the Executive will manage all 
the Council’s land and property. In 

accordance with the Financial Procedure 
Rules, the disposal of any land and building 

over £50,000 in value requires the prior 
approval of the Executive and shall be made 

within the context of the Council’s asset 
management plan. 

 
Since there is commercially sensitive 

information in Appendices B,C,D and E, 

regarding the budgets for individual projects, 
there are grounds for the publication of these 

appendices to be restricted, and considered in 
exempt session.  

 
The public interest has been 

assessed and it is considered that the public 
interest will be better served by not disclosing 

the information in the appendices. 
Accordingly this report contains exempt 

Information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972. 
 

Financial 

 

Y The report sets out the Capital Bids to the 

2017/18 Capital Programme totalling 
£2,525,000 and a sugg
[...]
017/2018 (narrative) 

EXEMPT - Appendix D – Capital Programme allocation of 
Contingency from 2015/16 and 2016/17 capital programmes and 

results of the Budget Scouring exercise 

EXEMPT - Appendix E – Summary of the approved programme plus 
allocated budget (Appendix A from Capital Monitoring Report - 

Executive 20.10.16) 



 

Approval and clearance of report 
 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes 

SLT Rep briefed Yes 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes 

Data protection issues considered Yes 

If exempt information, public (part 1) 

report also drafted. 
(Committee/Scrutiny) 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 
 





Appendix A

1

2

3

4

Play Parks Replacement equipment RS 190 190 140 1,2

HQ Follaton House Refurbishment of roof to 

old house and replacement 

guttering

ST 50 50 1,2

Green Transport Plan - 

provision of electric 

car/bike charging

CB 15 3

Affordable 

Housing

Projects Various AR/CH 230 230 230 3

Public Sector 

Renewals (inc 

Disabled 

Facility Grants)

IL 700 700 700 1

1,185 1,170 1,070

300 300 300

1,485 1,470 1,370

Good Asset 

Management 

Rationalise service delivery or service  improvement

Generate income, capital value or reduce revenue costs

Proposed Capital Projects 2017/18 - 2019/20  - PART I                                                                                                                                                         24  November 2014 

Priority Criteria

Statutory 

Obligations

Compliance, H&S, DDA

Essential to keep Operational Assets open

Totals 

Service Site Project

Lead 

officer

Proposed 

2018/19 

£'000

Proposed 

2019/20 

£'000

Priority code / 

notes

Sub Total

Contingency 

Proposed 

2017/18 

£'000




















	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Public Question Time
	6 Budget Proposals Report 2017/18
	Appendix A - MTFS
	Appendix B - MTFS
	Appendix C - Budget Timetable
	Appendix D - Reserves
	Appendix E - Summary of the Members Budget Workshop 2016

	7

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 15th December, 2016 at 10.00 am at the Repton 

Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Gilbert Cllr Wright

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Baldry Cllr Birch
Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown Cllr Cuthbert
Cllr Foss Cllr Green
Cllr Hitchins Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pearce Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle Cllr Rowe
Cllr Smerdon Cllr Steer
Cllr Vint

Officers:

Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service

47. Minutes 

E.47/16
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 1 December 2016 were 
confirmed as a true record and signed off by the Chairman.

48. Declarations of Interest 



E.48/16
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but none 
were made.

49. Public Question Time 

E.49/16
In accordance with Executive Procedure Rules, the following questions 
had been submitted:

Question received from Cllr Hodgson:

1. Please could the Committee confirm the current position with the 
Devolution Bid:
 as Somerset are in ‘Special Measures’;
 since the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement only provided 1/3 

of the monies applied for by the Devon and Somerset LEP; 
and

 questions now arising regarding the involvement of LEP’s in 
allocation and spending of public funds?

 
In response to this question, the Leader advised that he and the 
Head of Paid Service had attended a recent meeting of the 
authorities who were involved in the Heart of the South West 
(HotSW) Devolution Bid.  During this meeting, all authorities had 
indicated that they were still intending to progress the Bid.  The 
success of the Bid may depend on whether or not an elected 
Mayor was included in the Bid.  The fact that Somerset County 
Council may be in special measures did not impact on the Bid at 
this stage.  In respect of the LEP, the Leader advised that their 
focus was on economy and growth and LEP Members had the 
same requirements as local authorities did regarding the need to 
declare and register interests.

Question received from Cllr Hodgson:

2. Why has SHDC not been involved to date with discussions about 
Devon as a Unitary Authority, should this be pursued instead of 
a combined authority with Somerset?

In reply, Cllr Tucker informed that there had been no discussions 
about a Unitary Authority in Devon and no other authorities 
were discussing Unitary Devon to the best of our knowledge. 

Question received from Georgina Allen:

3. If our Devolution Bid falls through, does that mean that our 
housing quota will change?



Cllr Tucker responded that the LEP had ideas in respect of 
housing numbers but these could not be enforced.  Moreover, 
the housing numbers were dictated by need and the numbers 
within the Joint Local Plan.

50. Budget Proposals Report 2017/18 

E.50/16
Members were presented with a report that asked for consideration of 
budget proposals for 2017-18, and the outcomes of the Members’ Budget 
Workshop, prior to requesting views of the joint meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel and the Development Management Committee in 
January 2017 on the budget issues contained within the report.

The Leader introduced the report, and in doing so highlighted particular 
areas of interest.  He advised Members that there would be no debate 
today, but he or the s151 Officer would respond to any questions.  

Members then asked a number of questions on specific parts of the report 
and also advised of proposals that would be brought forward to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting on 19 January 2017 when the detail 
of the budget would be debated.  Members concluded by thanking the 
s151 Officer and the Finance Business Partner for their hard work in 
producing a comprehensive draft budget report.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Budget Proposals report for 2017-18 and the 
outcomes of the Members’ Budget Workshop be considered, 
prior to requesting the views of the joint meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the Development 
Management Committee in January 2017 on the budget 
issues contained within the report.

51. Capital Budget Proposals for 2017/18 to 2019/20 

E.51/16
Members were presented with a report that set out the Capital Bids to 
the 2017/18 Capital Programme totalling £2,525,000 and a suggested 
way that the Bids could be funded.  

The Leader introduced the report, and the Executive Portfolio Holder 
for Support Services highlighted the revised way that the appendices 
were presented.  Members queried the amount set aside for electric 
car points, and local Ward Members noted the Salcombe Harbour 
Office refurbishment project and how it could contribute to income 
generation.  Members then had a discussion on play parks and 
devolving them to town and parish councils.



It was then:

RESOLVED 

That the views of the joint meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and the Development Management Committee 
be sought on the following:

1. The Capital Programme proposals for 2017/18, which total 
£1,485,000 (presented Appendix A refers)

2. The Capital Programme proposals for 2017/18, which total 
£1,040,000 (presented Exempt Appendix B refers)

3. The removal of the 2016/17 capital projects from the capital 
programme, as detailed in presented Appendix D, following 
the budget scouring exercise

4. The use of the remaining capital programme contingency 
from the 2015/16 and 2016/17 programmes, totalling 
£167,000, to meet the increased costs as detailed in 
exempt Appendix D of the presented agenda report

5. To finance the 2017/18 capital programme of £2,525,000 
from the funding sources set out in Section 4 of the 
presented agenda report.

The Meeting concluded at 11.15 am

Signed by:

Chairman


